
Percent Winter Kill In Oklahoma
Seeded Bermudagrass* evaluated in 
2000 NTEP Trials

BlackJack
Sundevil II
Mirage
Jackpot
Savannah
NuMex Sahara
Blue-Muda
Shangri La
Sydney
Southern Star
Majestic
Arizona Common
Pyramid 
Princess

Percent winter kil l  rating 1-100%; Lower percent 
= higher plant survivabil ity

*of commercially available varieties as of Jan 2002

28.3
28.3
30.0
30.0
33.3
33.3
35.0
36.7
38.3
38.3
41.7
43.3
48.3
60.0

Spring Greenup
Seeded Bermudagrass* evaluated 
in 2000 NTEP Trials

BlackJack
Blue-Muda
Jackpot
Savannah
Sundevil II
Southern Star
Princess
Pyramid
Mirage
Numex Sahara 2
Shangri La
Sydney
Arizona Common
Majestic
Spring Greenup rating 1-9; 9=completely green
*of commercially available varieties as of Jan 2002

4.4
4.3
4.3
4.3�
4.3�
4.3�
4.2�
4.2�
4.1�
4.1�
4.1�
4.0�
3.9�
3.9�

SEEDED BERMUDAGRASS

Drought Tolerance
Seeded Bermudagrass* evaluated 
in 2000 NTEP Trials

BlackJack
Blue-muda
Pyramid
Savannah
Arizona Common
Numex-Sahara
Sundevil II
Jackpot
Mirage
Shangri La
Sydney
Southern Star
Princess
Tolerance ratings 1-9; 9=most tolerance
*of commercially available varieties as of Jan 2002

5.3
5.3
4.3
4.3
4.0
3.7�
3.7�
3.3�
3.3�
3.3�
3.3�
3.0�
3.0�

Turf Quality
Rated #2 for Turf Quality in the 
2000 NTEP Trials*

Princess
BlackJack
Southern Star
Majestic
Savannah
Sydney  (SWI-7)
Shangri La
Blue-Muda
Sundevil II
Pyramid
Mirage
Jackpot
Numex-Sahara
Arizona Common
Turf quality rating 1-9; 9=high quality
*of commercially available varieties as of Jan 2002

6.4
5.3
5.3
5.2
5.2
5.2
5.1
5.1
5.1
5.1
5.0
5.0
4.9
4.6

BLACKJACK




