

## Drought Tolerance Seeded Bermudagrass\* evaluated in 2000 NTEP Trials

BlackJack	5.3
Blue-muda	5.3
Pyramid	4.3
Savannah	4.3
Arizona Common	4.0
Numex-Sahara	3.7
Sundevil II	3.7
Jackpot	3.3
Mirage	3.3
Shangri La	3.3
Sydney	3.3
Southern Star	3.0
Princess	3.0

Tolerance ratings 1-9; 9=most tolerance \*of commercially available varieties as of Jan 2002

## Turf Quality Rated #2 for Turf Quality in the 2000 NTEP Trials\*

Princess	6.4
BlackJack	5.3
Southern Star	5.3
Majestic	5.2
Savannah	5.2
Sydney (SWI-7)	5.2
Shangri La	5.1
Blue-Muda	5.1
Sundevil II	5.1
Pyramid	5.1
Mirage	5.0
Jackpot	5.0
Numex-Sahara	4.9
Arizona Common	4.6

Turf quality rating 1-9; 9=high quality \*of commercially available varieties as of Jan 2002

## Percent Winter Kill In Oklahoma Seeded Bermudagrass\* evaluated in 2000 NTEP Trials

BlackJack	28.3
Sundevil II	28.3
Mirage	30.0
Jackpot	30.0
Savannah	33.3
NuMex Sahara	33.3
Blue-Muda	35.0
Shangri La	36.7
Sydney	38.3
Southern Star	38.3
Majestic	41.7
Arizona Common	43.3
Pyramid	48.3
Princess	60.0

Percent winter kill rating 1-100%; Lower percent = higher plant survivability

## Spring Greenup Seeded Bermudagrass\* evaluated in 2000 NTEP Trials

BlackJack	4.4
Blue-Muda	4.3
Jackpot	4.3
Savannah	4.3
Sundevil II	4.3
Southern Star	4.3
Princess	4.2
Pyramid	4.2
Mirage	4.1
Numex Sahara 2	4.1
Shangri La	4.1
Sydney	4.0
Arizona Common	3.9
Majestic	3.9

Spring Greenup rating 1-9; 9=completely green \*of commercially available varieties as of Jan 2002

<sup>\*</sup>of commercially available varieties as of Jan 2002